available. The incremental borrowing rate should reflect the interest rate the Company’s would have to
pay to borrow the same asset at a similar term and with a similar security.

On commencement date, when determining the lease term, management considers all facts and

circumstances that create an economic incentive to exercise an extension option or not exercise a
termination option. Extension options or periods subject to termination options are only included in the
lease term if the lease is reasonably certain to be extended or not terminated. This assessment is
reviewed if a significant change in circumstances occurs within the Company’s control.

BRP Inc.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

For the three- and six-month periods ended July 31, 2019 and 2018
[Unaudited]
[Tabular figures are in millions of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise indicated]

11

6.  LEASES [CONTINUED]

The effect of adoption of IFRS 16 on the condensed consolidated interim statements of financial
position as at February 1, 2019 was as follows:

As reported as at
January 31, 2019

Effect of IFRS 16
transition

Subsequent to
transition as at

February 1, 2019

Cash $100.0 $— $100.0
Trade and other receivables 388.3 — 388.3
Income taxes and investment tax credits receivable 13.6 — 13.6
Other financial assets 12.8 — 12.8
Inventories 946.2 — 946.2
Other current assets 24.9 (0.9) 24.0
Total current assets 1,485.8 (0.9) 1,484.9

Investment tax credits receivable 14.5 — 14.5
Other financial assets 20.0 — 20.0
Property, plant and equipment 905.1 (7.3) [a] 897.8
Intangible assets 478.7 (0.7) [b] 478.0
Right-of-use assets — 192.4 192.4
Deferred income taxes  169.6 6.6 176.2
Other non-current assets 3.5 — 3.5
Total non-current assets 1,591.4 191.0 1,782.4

Total assets $3,077.2 $190.1 $3,267.3

Trade payables and accruals $1,003.5 $— $1,003.5
Provisions 408.6 — 408.6
Other financial liabilities 108.3 (0.1) 108.2
Income tax payable 68.3 — 68.3
Deferred revenues 71.3 — 71.3
Current portion of long-term debt 18.4 (1.6) [c] 16.8
Current portion of lease liabilities — 29.9 29.9
Total current liabilities 1,678.4 28.2 1,706.6

Long-term debt 1,197.1 (7.5) [c] 1,189.6
Lease liabilities — 187.2 187.2
Provisions 111.6 — 111.6
Other financial liabilities 28.4 (1.0) 27.4
Deferred revenues 129.7 — 129.7
Employee future benefit liabilities 237.1 — 237.1
Deferred income taxes 0.9 — 0.9
Other non-current liabilities 16.8 — 16.8
Total non-current liabilities 1,721.6 178.7 1,900.3
Total liabilities 3,400.0 206.9 3,606.9
Deficit (322.8) (16.8) (339.6)

Total liabilities and deficit $3,077.2 $190.1 $3,267.3
[a]  Leased equipment of $4.7 million and leased building of $2.6 million under IAS 17 reclassified within right-of-use

assets under IFRS 16.
[b]  Leased software and licences of $0.7 million under IAS 17 reclassified within right-of-use assets under IFRS 16.
[c]  Finance lease liabilities of $9.1 million under IAS 17 reclassified within lease liabilities under IFRS 16.

BRP Inc.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

For the three- and six-month periods ended July 31, 2019 and 2018
[Unaudited]
[Tabular figures are in millions of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise indicated]